a 5 V CATV Line Driver Fine Step
Output Power Control
AD8325
FEATURES FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Supports DOCSIS Standard for Reverse Path
VCC (7 PINS) BYPTransmission
Gain Programmable in 0.75 dB Steps Over a 59.45 dB
Range

GND GND
OUT– OUT+
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description �JA Package Option
AD8325ARU –40∞C to +85∞C 28-Lead TSSOP 67.7∞C/W1 RU-28
AD8325ARU-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C 28-Lead TSSOP 67.7∞C/W1 RU-28
AD8325ARUZ2 –40∞C to +85∞C 28-Lead TSSOP 67.7∞C/W1 RU-28
AD8325ARUZ-REEL2 –40∞C to +85∞C 28-Lead TSSOP 67.7∞C/W1 RU-28
AD8325-EVAL Evaluation Board
1Thermal Resistance measured on SEMI standard 4-layer board.
2Z = Pb-free part.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD8325 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 DATEN Data Enable Low Input. This port controls the 8-bit parallel data latch and shift register. A Logic
0-to-1 transition transfers the latched data to the attenuator core (updates the gain) and simulta
neously inhibits serial data transfer into the register. A 1-to-0 transition inhibits the data latch
(holds the previous gain state) and simultaneously enables the register for serial data load.
2 SDATA Serial Data Input. This digital input allows for an 8-bit serial (gain) word to be loaded into the
internal register with the MSB (Most Significant Bit) first.
3 CLK Clock Input. The clock port controls the serial attenuator data transfer rate to the 8-bit master-
slave register. A Logic 0-to-1 transition latches the data bit and a 1-to-0 transfers the data bit to
the slave. This requires the input serial data word to be valid at or before this clock transition.
4, 8, 11, 12, GND Common External Ground Reference.
13, 16, 17, 18,
22, 24, 28
5, 9, 10, 19, VCC Common Positive External Supply Voltage. A 0.1 mF capacitor must decouple each pin.
20, 23, 27
6 TXEN Logic “0” disables transmission. Logic “1” enables transmission.
7 SLEEP Low Power Sleep Mode. Logic 0 enables Sleep mode, where ZOUT goes to 400 W and supply
current is reduced to 4 mA. Logic 1 enables normal operation.
14 OUT– Negative Output Signal.
15 OUT+ Positive Output Signal.
21 BYP Internal Bypass. This pin must be externally ac-coupled (0.1 mF cap).
25 VIN+ Noninverting Input. DC-biased to approximately VCC/2. Should be ac-coupled with a 0.1 mF
capacitor.
26 VIN– Inverting Input. DC-biased to approximately VCC/2. Should be ac-coupled with a 0.1 mF capacitor.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
–4– REV. A
Typical Performance Characteristics– AD8325
34
31
VCC TOKO 617DB–A0070
OUT–
OUT+
VIN+
VIN–
GND
0.1�F
165�VIN
75�RL
1:1
0.1�F
AD8325 G
A
IN
 –
 d
B 28
25
22
19
CL= 20pF
CL= 10pF
CL= 0pF
VOUT = 61dBmV
@ MAX GAIN